

April 28, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Metropolitan Edison Company's Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge – Section 1307(e) Statement - Docket No. ______

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

In accordance with filing requirements under Section 1307(e) of the Public Utility Code, transmitted herewith is Metropolitan Edison Company's ("Met-Ed" or the "Company") Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC") Reconciliation Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the Phase III EEC Reconciliation Year Ended March 31, 2021.

The Company utilizes a Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge to recover costs for energy efficiency and conservation programs as part of the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan per Act 129 of 2008 at Docket Number M-2015-2514767.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne M. Savage

Joanne M. Savage Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs - PA 610-921-6525

Enclosures

C: Darryl A. Lawrence, Office of Consumer Advocate (dlawrence@paoca.org)
Sharon E. Webb, Office of Small Business Advocate (swebb@pa.gov)
Lori Burger, PaPUC Bureau of Audits (lburger@pa.gov)
Allison Kaster, PaPUC Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement (akaster@pa.gov)

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Total Company

Line No.	Year	Month	Revenues applied to Current, net of GRT		Phase III EEC Costs		Monthly Over / (Under) Collection			Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection
				(1)		(2)	(3) = (1) - (2)		(4)
1	2020	April	\$	1,853,994	\$	1,586,810	\$	267,184	\$	267,184
2		May		1,858,405		879,508		978,897		1,246,081
3		June		1,962,951		617,661		1,345,290		2,591,371
4		July		1,606,413		613,388		993,025		3,584,396
5		August		1,693,363		736,390		956,973		4,541,369
6		September		1,612,793		1,162,162		450,631		4,992,000
7		October		1,420,269		977,150		443,119		5,435,119
8		November		1,396,120		847,778		548,342		5,983,461
9		December		1,494,463		1,133,415		361,048		6,344,509
10	2021	January		1,655,363		1,389,989		265,374		6,609,883
11		February		1,647,911		1,245,839		402,072		7,011,955
12		March		1,562,306		1,276,979	_	285,327		7,297,282
13		Total	\$	19,764,351	\$	12,467,069	\$	7,297,282		

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Total Company Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Line No.	Year	Month	to E-Fa	es Applied ctor, net of GRT	ent Period -factor	(Under)	tive Over / Collection lance
				(1)	(2)		(3)
1	Beginn	ing Balance	at March	31, 2020		\$	5,435,242
2	2020 /	April	\$	(167,404)		\$	5,267,838
3		May	,	(167,404)		•	5,100,434
4		June		(452,937)			4,647,497
5		July		(452,937)			4,194,560
6	,	August		(452,937)			3,741,623
7		September		(452,937)			3,288,686
8	(October		(452,937)			2,835,749
9	ı	November		(452,937)			2,382,812
10	I	December		(452,937)			1,929,875
11	2021	January		(452,937)			1,476,938
12	ı	February		(452,937)			1,024,001
13	I	March		(452,937)	 7,297,282		7,868,346
14	Total		\$	(4,864,178)	\$ 7,297,282		
	Adjustr	ments Durinឲຸ	g the Peri	od			
15	2021	March ^(A)			 308,600		8,176,946
16	-	Total	\$	(4,864,178)	\$ 7,605,882		

Notes:

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Residential Customer Class

Line No.	Year	Month	nues applied urrent, net of GRT	Pł	nase III EEC Costs		onthly Over / (Under) Collection	Cumulative Over / (Under) Collection
			(1)		(2)	(;	3) = (1) - (2)	(4)
1	2020	April	\$ 1,173,956	\$	1,293,819	\$	(119,863)	\$ (119,863)
2		May	1,137,304		532,502		604,802	484,939
3		June	1,175,931		505,108		670,823	1,155,762
4		July	796,874		410,840		386,034	1,541,796
5		August	861,023		550,272		310,751	1,852,547
6		September	788,182		590,610		197,572	2,050,119
7		October	641,358		532,313		109,045	2,159,164
8		November	634,922		533,890		101,032	2,260,196
9		December	722,862		609,018		113,844	2,374,040
10	2021	January	847,475		574,227		273,248	2,647,288
11		February	820,923		614,407		206,516	2,853,804
12		March	 802,338		646,725	_	155,613	3,009,417
13		Total	\$ 10,403,148	\$	7,393,731	\$	3,009,417	

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Residential Customer Class Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Line No.	Year	Month	Revenues Applied to E-Factor, net of Current Period GRT E-factor				Cumulative Over / (Under) Collection Balance		
				(1)		(2)		(3)	
1	Beginning	Balance at M	larch 31,	, 2020			\$	3,844,994	
2	2020	April	\$	(37,058)			\$	3,807,936	
3		May		(37,058)				3,770,878	
4		June		(320,416)				3,450,462	
5		July		(320,416)				3,130,046	
6		August		(320,416)				2,809,630	
7		September		(320,416)				2,489,214	
8		October		(320,416)				2,168,798	
9		November		(320,416)				1,848,382	
10		December		(320,416)				1,527,966	
11	2021	January		(320,416)				1,207,550	
12		February		(320,416)				887,134	
13		March		(320,416)		3,009,417		3,576,135	
14	Total		\$	(3,278,276)	\$	3,009,417			
	Adjustmen	ts During the	Period						
15	2021	March ^(A)				202,102		3,778,237	
16		Total	\$	(3,278,276)	\$	3,211,519			

Notes:

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Non-Profit Customer Class

Line No.	Year Month		Revenues applied to Current, net of GRT		Phase III EEC Costs		Monthly Over / (Under) Collection		mulative Over / Under) ollection
			(1)		(2)		(3) = (1) - (2)		(4)
1	2020 April	\$	22,270	\$	2,179	\$	20,091	\$	20,091
2	May		21,987		2,558		19,429		39,520
3	June		22,400		2,319		20,081		59,601
4	July		23,388		2,411		20,977		80,578
5	August		24,081		1,639		22,442		103,020
6	Septembe	r	23,982		8,444		15,538		118,558
7	October		22,970		1,933		21,037		139,595
8	November		22,580		2,600		19,980		159,575
9	December		22,938		2,847		20,091		179,666
10	2021 January		23,252		985		22,267		201,933
11	February		23,395		2,995		20,400		222,333
12	March		23,354		3,995		19,359		241,692
13	Total	\$	276,597	\$	34,905	\$	241,692		

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Non-Profit Customer Class Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Line No.	Year	Month	Revenues to E-Facto GR	r, net of	Current Period E-factor	(Under	ative Over /) Collection alance
			(1)		(2)		(3)
1	Begin	ning Balance	at March 31	, 2020		\$	235,766
2	2020	April	\$	(19,662)		\$	216,104
3		May		(19,662)			196,442
4		June		(19,647)			176,795
5		July		(19,647)			157,148
6		August		(19,647)			137,501
7		September		(19,647)			117,854
8		October		(19,647)			98,207
9		November		(19,647)			78,560
10		December		(19,647)			58,913
11	2021	January		(19,647)			39,266
12		February		(19,647)			19,619
13		March		(19,647)	241,692		241,664
14	Total		\$ ((235,794)	\$ 241,692		
	Adjus	tments Durin	g the Period				
15	2021	March ^(A)			2,284		243,947
16		Total	\$ ((235,794)	\$ 243,976		

Notes:

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Commercial Customer Class

Line No.	Year	Month		nues applied irrent, net of GRT	Pł	nase III EEC Costs		nthly Over / (Under) Collection	(imulative Over / (Under) ollection
				(1)		(2)	(3	3) = (1) - (2)		(4)
1	2020	April	\$	229,058	\$	156,450	\$	72,608	\$	72,608
2		May	•	295,891	,	77,832	,	218,059	·	290,667
3		June		325,185		25,641		299,544		590,211
4		July		364,116		44,812		319,304		909,515
5		August		392,567		45,221		347,346		1,256,861
6		September		379,867		133,081		246,786		1,503,647
7		October		337,578		120,288		217,290		1,720,937
8		November		322,681		67,874		254,807		1,975,744
9		December		335,120		247,809		87,311	2	2,063,055
10	2021	January		355,419		125,727		229,692	2	2,292,747
11		February		388,232		164,969		223,263	2	2,516,010
12		March		317,194		136,127		181,067	2	2,697,077
13		Total	\$	4,042,908	\$	1,345,831	\$	2,697,077		

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Commercial Customer Class Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Line No.	Year Month	to I	venues Applied E-Factor, net of GRT	Current Period E-factor	mulative Over / der) Collection Balance
			(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Beginning Bala	nce at M	1arch 31, 2020		\$ 1,519,542
2	2020 April	\$	(122,762)		\$ 1,396,780
3	May		(122,762)		1,274,018
4	June		(126,629)		1,147,389
5	July		(126,629)		1,020,760
6	August		(126,629)		894,131
7	Septemb	er	(126,629)		767,502
8	October		(126,629)		640,873
9	Novemb	er	(126,629)		514,244
10	Decemb	er	(126,629)		387,615
11	2021 January		(126,629)		260,986
12	February	/	(126,629)		134,357
13	March		(126,629)	2,697,077	2,704,805
14	Total	<u>\$</u>	(1,511,814)	\$ 2,697,077	
	Adjustments Do	uring the	Period		
15	2021 March (A)	1		44,438	2,749,243
16	Total	\$	(1,511,814)	\$ 2,741,515	

Notes:

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Streetlighting Customer Class

Line No.	Year	Month	to Cur	ues applied rent, net of GRT	Pł	nase III EEC Costs		nthly Over / (Under) collection	(mulative Over / Under) ollection
				(1)		(2)	(3) = (1) - (2)		(4)
1	2020	April	\$	3,848	\$	159	\$	3,689	\$	3,689
2		May	•	4,381	·	257	·	4,124	·	7,813
3		June		5,425		1,166		4,259		12,072
4		July		4,794		239		4,555		16,627
5		August		4,781		171		4,610		21,237
6		September		4,744		186		4,558		25,795
7		October		4,913		123		4,790		30,585
8		November		4,534		208		4,326		34,911
9		December		4,684		242		4,442		39,353
10	2021	January		4,818		8		4,810		44,163
11		February		4,686		130		4,556		48,719
12		March		4,783		355		4,428		53,147
13		Total	\$	56,391	\$	3,244	\$	53,147		

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Streetlighting Customer Class Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Line No.	Year	Month	Revenues Applied to E-Factor, net of Current Perio GRT E-factor				Cumulative Over / (Under) Collection Balance		
			(1))	(2)		(3)	
1	Begini	ning Balance	at March 3	1, 2020			\$	23,002	
2	2020	April	\$	609			\$	23,611	
3		May		609				24,220	
4		June		(1,917)				22,303	
5		July		(1,917)				20,386	
6		August		(1,917)				18,469	
7		September		(1,917)				16,552	
8		October		(1,917)				14,635	
9		November		(1,917)				12,718	
10		December		(1,917)				10,801	
11	2021	January		(1,917)				8,884	
12		February		(1,917)				6,967	
13		March		(1,917)		53,147		58,197	
14	Total		\$	(17,952)	\$	53,147			
	Adjust	ments Durin	g the Period						
15	2021	March ^(A)				247		58,444	
16		Total	\$	(17,952)	\$	53,394			

Notes:

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Industrial Customer Class

Line No.	Year	Month	Revenues applied to Current, net of GRT			ase III EEC Costs	Monthly Over / (Under) Collection			imulative Over / (Under) ollection
				(1)		(2)	(3)	= (1) - (2)		(4)
1	2020 A	pril	\$	424,862	\$	134,203	\$	290,659	\$	290,659
2		1ay		398,842	·	266,359		132,483	·	423,142
3	J	une		434,010		83,427		350,583		773,725
4	J	uly		417,241		155,086		262,155		1,035,880
5	Α	ugust		410,911		139,087		271,824		1,307,704
6	S	eptember		416,018		429,841		(13,823)		1,293,881
7	C	ctober		413,450		322,493		90,957	•	1,384,838
8	N	lovember		411,403		243,206		168,197	•	1,553,035
9	D	ecember		408,859		273,499		135,360	•	1,688,395
10	2021 J	anuary		424,399		689,042		(264,643)	•	1,423,752
11	F	ebruary		410,675		463,338		(52,663)	•	1,371,089
12	M	1arch		414,637		489,777		(75,140)	•	1,295,949
13	Т	otal	\$	4,985,307	\$	3,689,358	\$	1,295,949		

Phase III Energy Efficiency and Conservation Charge ("Phase III EEC-C") 1307(e) Statement the for Reconciliation Period Ended March 31, 2021 Industrial Customer Class Cumulative Over/(Under) Collection

Line No.	Year	Month	Revenues to E-Fact GF	or, net of				Cumulative Over / (Under) Collection Balance		
			(1	1)		(2)		(3)		
1	Beginr	ning Balance	e at March 3	1, 2020			\$	(188,062)		
2	2020	April	\$	11,469			\$	(176,593)		
3		May		11,469				(165,124)		
4		June		15,672				(149,452)		
5		July		15,672				(133,780)		
6		August		15,672				(118,108)		
7		September		15,672				(102,436)		
8		October		15,672				(86,764)		
9		November		15,672				(71,092)		
10		December		15,672				(55,420)		
11	2021	January		15,672				(39,748)		
12		February		15,672				(24,076)		
13		March		15,672		1,295,949		1,287,545		
14	Total		\$	179,658	\$	1,295,949				
	Adjust	ments Durin	g the Period	t						
15	2021	March ^(A)				59,529		1,347,074		
16		Total	\$	179,658	\$	1,355,478				

Notes: